occur in a vacuum, the external circle is also a dotted line to show that the 7 areas are influenced by 
external factors. 

9  http://english.1ka.si/ 

http://english.1ka.si/

understand complex social phenomena (e.g. Marshall, 1996; Small, 2009) like the mainstreaming of 
ICT-ELI. 

One hundred and forty-nine (N=149) educational stakeholders with diverse backgrounds took part 
in the online consultation. The majority of the respondents were teachers, who represent 42.3% of 
the sample, followed by researchers (21.5%), decision-makers (10.7%), policy-makers (8.1%) and